

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

No. 2017-0387

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Appellant

v.

FOAD AFSHAR
Defendant / Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
OF THE MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT – APPELLEE
FOAD AFSHAR

Theodore M. Lothstein
N.H. Bar # 10562
Lothstein Guerriero, PLLC
3 N. Spring Street, Suite 101
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 513-1919
Info@LothsteinLaw.com

15 minutes Oral Argument
Attorney Lothstein will argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTORY NOTE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. The Jury Selection and Trial. 2

 B. The Post-Conviction Investigation and Motion for New Trial. 4

 C. Juror 6’s Testimony..... 5

 D. Juror 14’s Testimony. 8

 E. The Court’s Ruling Granting a New Trial..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE JUROR BIAS VIOLATED THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY AND PRODUCED THE VERDICTS. 13

 A. Standard of Review. 14

 B. The Trial Court Granted a New Trial Not Merely Because Jurors 6 and 14 Failed to Disclose Material Facts on *Voir Dire*, But Because the Hearing Revealed Them to Be Biased and Unfit to Serve, Depriving the Defendant of His Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury. 15

 1. Jurors 6 and 14 Withheld Information Material to Their Ability to Be Fair and Impartial. 17

 2. The Record Supports the Trial Court’s Findings that Juror 6 was Actually Biased, and Both Jurors Were Unfit to Serve. 18

 3. The Court Correctly Determined that the Jurors’ Bias Contaminated the Jury Deliberations and Produced the Verdicts. 19

C. The State, in Challenging the Trial Court’s Factual Findings, Mistakes Allegations for Facts and Misconstrues the Governing Standard of Review.20

D. In the Alternative, the Trial Court’s Order Must Be Affirmed Under *Shulinsky*.22

E. The State Did Not Preserve Its Argument Under Federal law that a New Trial Cannot Be Ordered Absent Intentional Juror Dishonesty.....27

F. The State’s Brief Mischaracterizes Legal Standards from other State and Federal Jurisdictions.28

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

N.H. Const. Pt. I, Art. 3512, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. 1413

U.S. Const. Amend. 613

Statutes

RSA 21-M:8-k33

RSA 500-A:12-a13

RSA 526:1.....14, 16, 17

Cases

Amirault v. Fair, 968 F.2d 1404 (1st Cir. 1992).....30

Anderson v. Smith, 150 N.H. 788 (2004).....14

Burton v. Johnson, 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)16, 30

Cannon v. Lockhart, 850 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1988).....16, 28, 29

Dall v. Coffin, 970 F.2d 964 (1st Cir. 1992).....26

Doyle v. Kennedy Heating & Serv., Inc., 33 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)32

Eichel v. Payeur, 106 N.H. 484 (1965).....15

Ex parte Dobyne, 805 So. 2d 763 (Ala. 2001).....31

Fitzgerald v. Greene, 150 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 1998)16, 29

Franklin v. State, 138 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2004).....31

McCabe v. Arcidy, 138 N.H. 20 (1993)21

McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood, 464 U.S. 548 (1984)15, 16, 27, 28, 29

Porter v. Zook, 803 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2015)16

<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	15
<i>Rollins v. Ames</i> , 2 N.H. 349 (1821)	13
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Shulinsky v. Boston & Me. R.R.</i> , 83 N.H. 86 (1927).....	12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	15
<i>State v. Buckom</i> , 485 S.E.2d 319 (N.C. App. 1997)	32
<i>State v. Chesnel</i> , 734 A.2d 1131 (Me. 1999)	30
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 158 N.H. 708 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 128 N.H. 732 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Goding</i> , 124 N.H. 781 (1984)	13
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001).....	14, 21
<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 162 N.H. 526 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 166 N.H. 40 (2004)	26, 27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 830 P.2d 243 (Utah 1992)	31
<i>State v. Town</i> , 163 N.H. 790 (2012)	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. VandeBogart</i> , 136 N.H. 107 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Parse</i> , 789 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15, 30
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 904 A.2d 534 (Md. 2006)	31
<i>Zerka v. Green</i> , 49 F.3d 1181 (6th Cir. 1995)	14, 29, 34

Other Authorities

Robert G. Loewy, *When Jurors Lie: Differing Standards for New Trials*, 22 Am. J. Crim.

L. 733 (1995)31, 34

5 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 1367, p. 32 (J. Chadbourn rev. 1974).....33
